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JUNTO À ORGANIZAÇÃO DOS ESTADOS AMERICANOS

Nota Nº 206


A Missão Permanente do Canadá junto à Organização dos Estados Americanos cumprimenta atenciosamente a Secretaria-Geral da Organização dos Estados Americanos e tem a honra de encaminhar, em conformidade com o artigo III da Convenção Interamericana sobre Transparência nas Aquisições de Armas Convencionais, o relatório anual do Canadá sobre importações e exportações de armas convencionais para 2004.


O Governo do Canadá agradeceria imensamente se a Secretaria-Geral, atuando como a Depositória da Convenção, transmitisse este relatório do Canadá a todos os Estados Partes, em conformidade com artigo XIV da Convenção.


O Governo do Canadá também gostaria de aproveitar a oportunidade para reiterar seu apoio à resolução da Assembléia Geral AG/RES. 2110 (XXXV-O/05) e, em particular, ao parágrafo 5 que encarrega o Conselho Permanente, “por meio da Comissão de Segurança Hemisférica, de convocar uma reunião dos Estados Partes da Convenção, à qual também serão convidados os Estados membros que não são parte da Convenção, para examinar a implementação da Convenção, considerar atividades destinadas a promover a assinatura e ratificação da Convenção e contribuir para a preparação da Primeira Conferência dos Estados Partes a realizar-se em 2009 em conformidade com o artigo VIII da Convenção”.


A Missão Permanente do Canadá junto à Organização dos Estados Americanos aproveita esta oportunidade para reiterar à Secretaria-Geral da Organização dos Estados Americanos os protestos de sua mais alta consideração.

Washington, 28 de junho de 2005

Annual report on imports and exports of conventional arms

Annual report on imports and exports of conventional weapons (according to the Inter-American Convention on Transparency in Conventional Weapons Acquisitions, article III)

Reporting country: CANADA

Calendar year: 2004
National point of contact: Foreign Affairs Canada, Non-proliferation, Arms Control & Disarmament Division, telephone: (613) 992-3430, fax: (613) 944-3105, e-mail: ida@international.gc.ca
Language: English

EXPORTS (January 01 to December 31, 2004)
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	Remarks 

	Category (I-VII)
	Final importer State(s)
	Number of items
	State of origin
(if not exporter)
	Intermediate location
(if any)
	
	Description of item
	Comments on the transfer

	I.

Battle tanks
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	II. Armoured combat vehicles
	United States

New Zealand

Australia
	5

31

12
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	Leopard 1A5 chassis

LAV (Light Armoured Vehicle)

LAV (Light Armoured Vehicle)
	Leopard chassis were demilitarized by 202 WD according to the German Government specifications

	III.

Large-calibre artillery systems
	Saudi Arabia
	67
	
	
	
	LAV-AG (Assault Gun)
	

	IV.

Combat aircraft
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	V.

Attack helicopters
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	VI.

Warships
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	VII.

Missiles and missile launchers (a and b)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


National criteria on transfers: Departure of equipment from the exporter’s territory/Transfer of title


IMPORTS (January 01 to December 31, 2004)
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	[image: image3.png]



	Remarks 

	Category (I-VII)
	Exporter State(s)
	Number of items
	State of origin
(if not exporter)
	Intermediate location
(if any)
	
	Description of item
	Comments on the transfer

	I.

Battle tanks
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	II.

Armoured combat vehicle
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	III.

Large calibre artillery systems
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	IV.

Combat aircraft
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	V.

Attack helicopters
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	VI. Warships
	United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
	1
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	Victoria Class SSK (Long-Range Patrol Submarine)
	Transferred 2 Oct 2004.  4th of 4 transfers.

	VII.

Missiles and missile launchers


	US 

US


	3

35
	
	
	
	Harpoon Telemetric Missiles

Extended Seasparrow Missiles
	


National criteria on transfers: Departure of equipment from the exporter’s territory/Transfer of title


BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON MILITARY HOLDINGS
	CATEGORY
	DESCRIPTION
	NUMBER

	I. Battle tanks
	Leopard C2 (Including 48 that were declared surplus in 2003)
	114

	II. Armoured Combat Vehicles
	Grizzly Wheeled Armoured Personnel Carrier

Bison Light Armoured Vehicle

Armoured Personnel Carrier M113 A2

Bulldozer M113 A3

Engineer M113 A2

AIFV-LAV III

Cougar Wheeled Fire Support Vehicle

M113 TUA (Anti-tank missile)

M113 ADATS (Anti-tank missile)

Bison Mortar

Coyote LAV CP/Direct Fire Support

Coyote LAV – Reconnaissance

M113 A2 Fitter

M113 A2 ARVL

M548 Cargo Carrier

M113 Airfield Damage Repair (DAREOD)

M113 A3 Remote Weapon Station

M113 Mobile Tactical Vehicle Light

M113 Mobile Tactical Vehicle Engineer

LAV III CP
	259

110

554

17

35

313

100

69

34

16

61

141

21

28

63

5

45

24

19

181

	III. Large Calibre Artillery Systems
	M109-A4/M109-A4+155mm

C1 Howitzer 105 mm

MkII Howitzer LG1 105mm

M101 C3 Howitzer 105mm
	76

73

28

98

	IV. Combat Aircraft
	CF-18 A&B Fighter/Ground Attack 

CP-140 ASW/Patrol
	121

18

	V. Attack Helicopters
	CH-124 ASW (Sea King)
	28

	VI. Warships
	Iroquois Class DDG (Area Air Defence Destroyer)

Halifax Class FFH (Multi-Role Patrol Frigate)

Kingston Class MM (Maritime Coastal Defence Vessels)

Protecteur Class AOR (Auxiliary Oil Replenishment)

Victoria Class SSK (Long-Range Patrol Submarine)
	3

12

12



2

4

	VII. Missiles and Missile Launchers
	Missiles and 
Missile Launchers
	386


Note:  1 CF-5A original configured aircraft (tail 702) was transferred to the Canadian War Museum on 19 April 2004.

PROCUREMENT THROUGH NATIONAL PRODUCTION
	CATEGORY
	DESCRIPTION
	NUMBER

	I.  Battle tanks
	
	

	II.  Armoured Combat Vehicles
	 
	

	III.  Large Calibre Artillery Systems
	
	

	IV.  Combat Aircraft
	
	

	V.  Attack Helicopters
	
	

	VI.  Warships
	
	

	VII.  Missiles and Missile Launchers
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